
Public Accounts Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
3 December 2012  

 

Meeting time: 
14:00 

 

For further information please contact:  

Policy: Tom Jackson 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8597 / 029 2089 8032 
Publicaccounts.comm@Wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 
 

 

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions (14:00 - 14:05)  

2. Grants Management in Wales: Evidence on the Wales Audit Office 
report 'The Welsh Government's relationship with the All Wales 
Ethnic Minority Association' (14:05 - 17:00) (Pages 1 - 93)  
 
Welsh Government (14:05 – 15:30) 
PAC(4) 28-12 – Paper 1 
Derek Jones, Permanent Secretary, Welsh Government  
Damien O'Brien, Chief Executive, WEFO 
Huw Brodie, Director of Strategic Planning & Equality 
David Richards, Director of Governance 
Arwel Thomas, Deputy Director Corporate Governance and Assurance 
  
Big Lottery Fund (15:30 – 16:15) 
PAC(4) 28-12 – Paper 2 
John Rose, Director Wales, Big Lottery Fund 
 
Dr Rita Austin (16:15 – 17:00) 
Dr Rita Austin, Former Chair of AWEMA  

3. Papers to note  (Pages 94 - 102)  
PAC(4) 28-12 – Paper 3 – Advice from the Auditor General for Wales on the Welsh 
Government’s response to the Committee’s interim report on Grants Management in 
Wales 
 

Public Document Pack



PAC(4) 28-12 – Paper 4 – Correspondence from the Chair of the Children and Young 
People Committee on Committee training 
 
Minutes of the previous meeting.  

4. Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the following business:    
Item 5.  

5. Grants Management in Wales: Consideration of evidence on the 
Wales Audit Office report 'The Welsh Government's relationship with 
the All Wales Ethnic Minority Association' (17:00 - 17:30)  



   

 

Public Accounts Committee 
PAC(4) 28-12 -  Paper 1 
 
Written evidence for the Public Accounts Committee on the Wales Audit 
Office’s Report on the Welsh Government’s relationship with the All 
Wales E
[...]
g for ways to provide a more joined up and 

coordinated approach to assist our delivery partners, and the third 
sector in particular, in achieving high standards of governance. In order 
to facilitate this, the Welsh Government has joined a working group 
with the Big Lottery Fund, the Wales Council for Voluntary Action 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



   

 

(WCVA), and the Charity Commission, with the aim of providing a 
unified programme of support and guidance for this vital arm of 
delivery. It is proposed to develop a protocol to share information about 
funded organisations.  

 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 Below is a summary of the Welsh Government’s responses to the 

recommendations contained in the WAO’s report.  
 
1.  Taking into account the issues raised by this report and in the 
context of its own ongoing Grants Management Project, the work of the 
Grants Centre of Excellence and its response to the Public Accounts 
Committee’s recent interim report on grants management, we 
recommend that the Welsh Government should:  
 
a) Establish and communicate to grants managers and grant recipients 
clear protocols for due diligence work to be built into its processes for 
awarding grant funding and monitoring delivery, proportionate to the 
scale of funding and the type of recipient body. 
 
Work is underway within the Grants Management Project to embed minimum 
standards of due diligence that will take place as part of the processes for 
awarding grant funding. This will be supported by a central repository of 
information available across the Welsh Government, providing an assessment 
on legal status; financial viability; the need for payment in advance; and, 
standards of governance. This information will be supplemented by grant 
specific due diligence with a focus on the ability of the recipient to deliver 
outcomes in relation to the grant award being considered. The approach 
taken will adopt a risk based assessment, taking account of the scale of the 
fun
[...]
lyn Davies Plaid Cymru 

The Party of Wales 
Mike Hedges Llafur  

Labour  
Darren Millar Ceidwadwyr Cymreig (Cadeirydd y Pwyllgor) 

Welsh Conservatives (Committee Chair) 
Julie Morgan  Llafur  

Labour 
Gwyn R. Price Llafur  

Labour 
Jenny Rathbone  Llafur  

Labour 
Aled Roberts Democratiaid Rhyddfrydol Cymru  

Welsh Liberal Democrats  
Lindsay Whittle Plaid Cymru 

The Party of Wales 
 

Eraill yn bresennol 

Others in attendance 

 

 

Dr Rita Austin Cyn Gadeirydd Cymdeithas Lleiafrifoedd Ethnig Cymru Gyfan 
Former Chair of the All Wales Ethnic Minority Association  

Anthony Barrett Dirprwy Archwilydd Cyffredinol Cymru, Swyddfa Archwilio 
Cymru 
Deputy Auditor General for Wales, Wales Audit Office 

Huw Brodie Cyfarwyddwr Cynllunio Strategol a Chydraddoldeb, 
Llywodraeth Cymru 
Director of Strategic Planning & Equality, Welsh Government  

Derek Jones Yr Ysgrifennydd Parhaol, Llywodraeth Cymru   
Permanent Secretary, Welsh Government 

Matthew Mortlock Swyddfa Archwilio Cymru 
Wales Audit Office  

Damien O’Brien Prif Weithredwr, Swyddfa Cyllid Ewropeaidd Cymru 
Chief Executive, Welsh European Funding Office 

David Richards Cyfarwyddwr Llywodraethu, Llywodraeth Cymru 
Director of Governance, Welsh Government  

John Rose Cyfarwyddwr Cymru, y Gronfa Loteri Fawr 
Director Wales, Big Lottery Fund 

Arwel Thomas Dirprwy Gyfarwyddwr Llywodraethu Corfforaethol a 
Sicrwydd, Llywodraeth Cymru 
Deputy Director Corporate Governance and Assurance, Welsh 
Government  
 

Swyddogion Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru yn bresennol 

National Assembly for Wales officials in attendance 

 
Dan Collier Dirprwy Glerc 

Deputy Clerk 
Joanest Jackson Uwch Gynghorydd Cyfreithiol 

Senior Legal Adviser  

Page 38



03/12/2012 

 4

Tom Jackson Clerc 
Clerk 
 

Dechreuodd y cyfarfod am 2.01 p.m. 

The meeting began at 2.01 p.m. 

 

Cyflwyniad, Ymddiheuriadau a Dirprwyon 

Introductions, Apologies and Substitutions 
 

[1] Darren Millar: Good afternoon, everybody, and welcome to toda
[...]
king with you in a 
constructive way during your tenure as the Permanent Secretary of the Welsh Government. 
Welcome particularly to you.  
 
[6] I ask everybody else to introduce themselves individually for the record, and then we 
will commence with our questioning. You are welcome to make some opening remarks later, 
if that is okay, Derek. 
 
[7] Mr Thomas: Good afternoon. I am Arwel Thomas, the head of corporate governance 
and assurance for the Welsh Government. 
 
[8] Mr Richards: I am David Richards, the director of governance. 
 

Page 39



03/12/2012 

 5

[9] Mr Jones: As you just said, Chair, I am Derek Jones, the Permanent Secretary. 
 
[10] Mr O’Brien: I am Damien O’Brien, chief executive of the Welsh European Funding 
Office. 
 
[11] Mr Brodie: I am Huw Brodie, director of strategic planning and equality. 
 
[12] Darren Millar: Welcome to you all. The reason you are here is so that we can have a 
look at this report, which has been published by the Wales Audit Office. We have a lot of 
questions. We have obviously seen the paper prepared by you; we very much appreciate that. 
We have had sight of it and the opportunity to look at it. Before we go into that, however, do 
you want to make a few brief opening remarks, Derek? We will then start the questions. 
 
[13] Mr Jones: Thank you, Chair, for the welcome. There are some things that I want to 
say, but I understand that you have a lot of questions, so I will keep it brief.  
 
[14] The first thing to say is that I know all too well that I cannot expect to enjoy visits to 
this committee. However, for me, the process that we are engaged in—accountability for 
public funds, regularity, propriety and value for money—is absolutely part of the backbone of 
good government. So, I just want the committee to feel confident that I recognise my 
responsibilities as the principal accounting officer. You will not find me trying to dodge 
attendances at this committee—difficult or not. 
 
[15] On the specific ma
[...]
ng the advice in to the policy people, we were under a 
great deal of scrutiny: we attended a PAC meeting on 31 January, just about a week before, 
and there was also a lot of media attention—two Dragon’s Eye programmes were run at that 
same time. I challenged my staff who had undertaken the audit to give me evidence for every 
statement that was in there and I took a conscious decision that to have shared it with the 
chief executive of AWEMA at that time ran the risk of delaying the process of finalisation. It 
was an unusual step and when I look back at the consequences of that, there has been only 
one challenge in terms of the factual accuracy of the report, which was raised by Dr Austin. It 
related to paragraph 1 of the report, where we had reported that it was the finance director 
who had reported the allegations; Dr Austin said that she had done so, so I accept that as 

Page 60



03/12/2012 

 26

being one of the facts that were wrong. However, I did not think that that was material in 
terms of the content of the report.  
 
[212] Jenny Rathbone: Finally, what prospect is there of you recovering the debt that the 
Welsh Government thinks is owed by AWEMA? 
 
[213] Mr Thomas: I will hand that over to Damien in terms of the liquidation process. 
 
[214] Mr O’Brien: I should have said at the beginning, Chair, that there is a liquidation 
process. So, going back to the point about following public money, we must follow it through 
the liquidation process. Perhaps, when it is complete, I could send a report to the committee.  
 
[215] Darren Millar: We would appreciate a note on what has been recovered. We are also 
keen to know whether any European moneys might be recovered by Brussels, Damien. 
Perhaps you could shed light on that. Have you had any requests? 
 
[216] Mr O’Brien: We have withdrawn our claims to the European Commission on 
funding that has been deemed ineligible. We do not owe anything to the European 
Commission as such, but what we have 
[...]
012 

 38

how we can work more closely together to share that type of intelligence.  
 
[325] Darren Millar: In terms of the Charity Commission’s role in that, is it part of the 
forum that you mentioned there?  
 
[326] Mr Rose: Yes.  
 
[327] Darren Millar: So, it would be able highlight any concerns that were brought to its 
attention about any organisation to which you or other funders were making a contribution.  
 
[328] Mr Rose: Yes, it would. The initial group that we pulled together, because it is needs 
to be small enough to be functional, includes me on behalf of the Big Lottery Fund, the other 
lottery distributors, Welsh Government, the Welsh Local Government Association, the Wales 
Audit Office and the Charity Commission. There is no reason why that group cannot be 
extended slightly if needs be.  
 
[329] Darren Millar: Okay, that is really helpful. Are there any further questions from 
Members? I see not. Thank you ever so much, John; you have helped us to make up some 
time, and you have been very clear on the answers. You have given us very useful evidence 
for our report going forward, so we are very grateful for your attendance today.  
 
[330] We will now continue with our meeting on the All Wales Ethnic Minority 
Association report produced by the Wales Audit Office. I am pleased to welcome to the table 
Dr Rita Austin, former chair of AWEMA; in fact, joining us here is something that she did on 
a couple of occasions during the history of the organisation. We are pleased that you have 
been able to join us today in order to help the committee with our inquiry.  
 
[331] I will note for the record that Jocelyn Davies is with us now and I thank Lindsay 
Whittle for his earlier contributions to the meeting. 
 
[332] We do not have a paper from you, Dr Austin, so would you like to make a few 
opening remarks and then we will go straight to questions? 
 
[333] Dr Austin: I received the formal letter that invited me to come to this committee on 
Fr
[...]
ydd / Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd / Cardiff  CF99 1NA 

 
 
 
 
 

27 November 2012 

 
Dear Darren 
 
At its meeting on 18 October, the Children and Young Committee undertook 
training on Children’s Human Rights, delivered by the Wales Observatory on 
Human Rights of Children and Young People and the Wales UNCRC 
Monitoring Group. 
 
The aim of the session was to examine the duties imposed on Welsh 
Ministers under the Rights of Children and Young Persons (Wales) Measure 
2011, identify how they can be held accountable for fulfilling those duties, 
and the role of Assembly Committees in connection with the Measure. 
 
Members found the training extremely useful and also noted its importance 
and relevance to other Committees.  I am therefore writing to commend this 
training to you and members of the Public Accounts Committee.  If you 
would like any further details about the course or would be interested in 
holding a similar session, Carys Eyton Evans, Head of Member Liaison and 
Professional Development, would be happy to help.   
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Christine Chapman AM 
Committee Chair 

Page 100



 

Public Accounts Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Tuesday, 27 November 2012 

 

  
Meeting time:  09:00 - 11:00 

 

  

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 
http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400000_27_11_2012&t=0&l=en 

 
 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Darren Millar (Chair) 

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM 
Mike Hedges 
Julie Morgan 
Gwyn R Price 
Jenny Rathbone 
Aled Roberts 
Jocelyn Davies 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  David Sissling, Director General for Health and Social 

Services, Welsh Government 
Alan Brace, Welsh Government 
Kevin Flynn, Welsh Government 
Helen Birtwhistle, Director, Welsh NHS Confederation 
Gillian Body, Assistant Auditor General, Wales Audit 
Office 
Mark Jeffs, Wales Audit Office 
 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Tom Jackson (Clerk) 

Daniel Collier (Deputy Clerk) 

   

 

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions  
1.1 The Chair welcomed members and members of the public to the meeting. 
 
 

2. Health Finances - Evidence from the Welsh Government  

Page 101



2.1 The Chair welcomed David Sissling, Director General, Health, Social Services and 
Children; Kevin Flynn, Director of Delivery/Deputy Chief Executive, NHS Wales; and 
Alan Brace, Interim Director of Finance. 
 
2.2 The Committee scrutinised the witnesses. 
 
Action points: 
 
The Welsh Government agreed to provide: 
 

• Further information on costs associated with pay protection packages. 
• Further information on how Abertawe Bro Morgannwg Health Board has made 

savings whilst also making work-force reductions.  
• Further information on the increase of elderly people being treated in Accident 

and Emergency. 
 
 
 

3. Health Finances - Evidence from the NHS Confederation  
3.1 The Chair welcomed Helen Birtwhistle, Director, Welsh NHS Confederation. 
 
3.2 The Committee questioned the witness. 
 
 
 

4. Papers to note  
4.1 The Committee noted the update from the Auditor General for Wales on Health 
Finances. 
 
4.2 The Committee noted the minutes of the previous meeting.  
 

5. Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the following business:  
Item 6. 
 

6. Consideration of evidence on Health Finances  
6.1 Owing to time constraints, the Committee agreed to discuss the evidence received 
on Health Finances at its next meeting. 
 

Page 102


	Agenda
	2 Grants Management in Wales: Evidence on the Wales Audit Office report 'The Welsh Government's relationship with the All Wales Ethnic Minority Association'
	PAC(4) 28-12 (p2) Big Lottery Fund
	Response to action point - Dr Rita Austin
	Response to action point - Dr Rita Austin - Transcript comments

	3 Papers to note
	PAC(4) 28-12 (p4) Correspondence from the Chair of the Children and Young People Committee on Committee training
	Minutes of Previous Meeti

Minutes of the meeting

Public Accounts Committee

Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 3 - Senedd Cynulliad

Cenedlaethol

Meeting date:

Cymru

Monday, 3 December 2012

National

Meeting time:

Assembly for

14:00 - 18:10 Wales

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: i/
http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf2v=en_400000_04_12_2012&t=0&Il=en

Concise Minutes:

Assembly Members:

Darren Millar (Chair)

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM

Mike Hedges

Gwyn R Price

Jenny Rathbone

Aled Roberts

Jocelyn Davies

Lindsay Whittle (In place of Jocelyn Davies)

Witnesses:

Derek Jones, Permanent Secretary, Welsh Government
Damien O'Brien, Director of European Programmes, WEFO
David Richards, Welsh Government

Huw Brodie, Director of Strategic Planning & Equality
Arwel Thomas, Head of Corporate Governance

John Rose, Big Lottery Fund

Dr Rita Austin, Former Chair of AWEMA

Anthony Barrett, Wales Audit Office Partner, Wales Audit
Office

Matthew Mortlock, Performance Specialist. WAO

Committee Staff:

Tom Jackson (Clerk)
Daniel Collier (Deputy Clerk)
Joanest Jackson (Legal Advisor)

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions
1.1 The Chair welcomed Members and members of the public to the meeting.

1.2 Apologies had been received from Julie Morgan.



1.3 Apologies had been received from Jocelyn Davies for the first evidence session.
Lyndsay Whittle would substitute until her arrival.

2. Grants Management in Wales: Evidence on the Wales Audit Office
report 'The Welsh Government's relationship with the All Wales Ethnic

Minority Association’

2.1 The Chair welcomed Derek Jones, Permanent Secretary; Damien O’brien, Chief
Executive, WEFO; Huw Brodie, Director of Strategic Planning and Equality; David
Richards, Director of Governance; and Arwel Thomas, Deputy Director, Corporate
Governance and Assurance.

2.2 The Committee scrutinised the Welsh Government.
Action points:
The Welsh Government was asked to provide:

e Further information on the model of creating a single umbrella organisation to
oversee and allocate grants to other bodies, including examples of where the
model has been implemented effectively and are regarded as good Value for
Money.

e A clear timetable outlining the delivery of the recommendations made in the
Internal Audit Services report.

e An update on finances recovered from AWEMA through the liquidation process.

2.3 The Chair welcomed John Rose, Director Wales, Big Lottery Fund.
2.4 The Committee questioned the witness.
Action point:
Big Lottery Fund was asked to provide:
e Further information on Big Lottery grant administration costs.
2.5 The Chair welcomed Dr Rita Austin, Former Chair of AWEMA.
2.6 The Committee questioned the witness.
Action point:
Dr Rita Austin was asked to provide:
e A note on what she believes the Welsh Government should learn from the

situation at AWEMA to inform its future grants management arrangements and
how it works with third sector organisations.

3. Papers to note

3.1 The Committee noted the advice from the Auditor General for Wales on the Welsh
Government’s response to the Committee’s interim report on Grants Management in
Wales.



3.2 The Committee noted the correspondence from the Chair of the Children and
Young People Committee on Committee training.

3.3 The Committee noted the minutes of the previous meeting.

4. Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public

from the meeting for the following business:
Iltem 5.

5. Grants Management in Wales: Consideration of evidence on the
Wales Audit Office report 'The Welsh Government's relationship with

the All Wales Ethnic Minority Association’

5.1 The Committee discussed the evidence received on the Wales Audit Office report
‘The Welsh Government’s relationship with the All Wales Ethnic Minority Association’
and would consider it as a part of its inquiry into Grants Management in Wales.

TRANSCRIPT
View the meeting transcript.



mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1311

